RSC levy income has been reallocated to other income due to the abolishment and material nature of the current
transactions.
Recharged expenditure related to employee costs and general expenses have been reallocated from repair and
maintenance costs.
Provision contributions for landfill sites, post-retirement benefits and long-service awards have been re-allocated respectively
from finance costs to general expenses to employee-related costs.
The income forgone relating to housing rentals have been reclassified from service charges to rental of letting stock and
facilities.

45.3 Correction of errors
Revenue from service charges and fines were incorrect during the year.  Service charges and fines that should have been
recognised in 2006/7 and 2007/8 were incorrectly omitted.  The 2007/8 figures have therefore been restated.
Presented below are only those Statement of Financial Performance and Position items which have been impacted by the
prior year adjustments.

As
previously
reported

Changes in
accounting

policy
Reclassification Correction of

errors Restated

 Note R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

2008

Statement of Financial Performance

Service charges 23 5 749 773  167 829 35 327 (139 312)  5 813 617
Rental of letting stock and facilities  249 697 (35 327) 214 370
RSC levies  20 475   (20 475) -
Fines  159 225  34 643  (35 399) 158 469
Government grants: operating 26 1 767 663   (49 675) 1 717 988
Government grants: capital 26 -   1 275 656  1 275 656
Deferred income   324 261   (324 261) -
Other income 27  273 076  20 475  293 551
Donated property, plant and equipment 28 6 217  49 675   55 892

Total revenue  12 536 392  1 153 867  -  (174 711)  13 515 548

Employee related costs 29 3 430 193  612 317  4 042 510
Repairs and maintenance  33 1 185 860   (400 606) 785 254
Finance costs 34 482 476  (189 711) 292 765
General expenses 37 2 404 694   (22 000) 2 382 694
Total expenditure  12 058 006   -   12 058 006
Surplus for the year 478 386  1 153 867  - (174 711)  1 457 542

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred income 5 402 793   (5 402 793) -
Payables 16 2 563 237   (173 603) 2 389 634
Trade receivables 9 2 124 457  167 829   2 292 286
Other receivables 10  329 231 34 643 (17 596)   346 278
Accumulated surplus  21 1 535 008   5 778 868  (17 596)  7 296 280

City of Cape Town
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2009 Final

  Financial Statements 2009   53

46. RETIREMENT BENEFIT INFORMATION

The City makes provision for post-retirement benefits to eligible councillors and employees, who belong to different pension
schemes. These funds are governed by the Pension Funds Act, and include both defined benefit and defined contribution
schemes.  Contributions of R448.41 million (2008: R319.20 million) to the defined benefit and defined contribution structures are
expensed as incurred during the year under review.